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Honorable Byron N. Waldrop

Attorney, City of Albertville

P. O. Box 1248

Albertville, AL  35950

Municipalities – Utility Boards – Boards of Directors - Mayors

The Constitution does not prohibit amendment of a local act by a subse​quent local act.  A member of the Municipal Utilities Board of Albert​ville may be removed without cause by the affirmative vote of three councilmembers and the mayor.

Dear Mr. Waldrop:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Does Section 104 or 105 of the Constitu​tion of Alabama 1901 prohibit the enactment of local legislation such as House Bill 709 since the general law is that a Board Member may only be removed for cause?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Municipal Utilities Board of Albertville was created in 1943 by Act No. 287, a local act.  1943 Ala. Acts No. 287, 165.  In 1998, Act No. 287 (1943) was amended by another local act, Act No. 98-310.  1998 Ala​bama Acts No. 310.  Where a local act amends an existing local act, nei​ther section 104 or 105 of the Alabama Constitution, which prohibit spe​cial, private, or local laws, in some instances not relevant to this inquiry, bars such an amendment.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 104, § 105.

CONCLUSION


A local act may be amended by a subsequent local act.

QUESTION 2


Assuming your answer to Question One (1) is in the negative, based upon House Bill 709 (copy attached), may a member of the Municipal Utilities Board be validly removed as a Board Member without cause?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Section 11 of Act No. 98-310 states, “Any member of the board may be removed from office.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 310.  This language is unambiguous.  No cause is required for a removal.

QUESTION 3


May the Mayor of the City of Albertville vote for the removal of a Utilities Board Member in view of Section 11-43-2, Code of Alabama 1975, which provides that the Mayor of a City with a population of 12,000 or more shall not vote with the Council in its proceedings?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-43-2 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a mayor from sitting and voting as a member of the city council in its proceedings.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-2 (1989).  Here, however, the Legislature created a utility board by local act, not general act, and in amending that act has deemed it necessary to require the affirmative vote of three council​members and the mayor for removal.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 310. The council alone fills the vacancy.

CONCLUSION


Where a utility board is created pursuant to a local act, the mayor, as provided in a subsequent local act, may vote to remove a board mem​ber.

QUESTION 4


If the Mayor is prohibited from voting, may a Utilities Board Member be removed by the affirmative vote of three (3) members of the Council?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


In view of our response to Question 3, this question requires no answer.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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